

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 38574/2012

ROSHNI AND ORS. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(SLP(C) NO.26084/2013 and SLP(C) No. 26090/2013 are to be listed before Id. Registrar.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26090/2013 (IV-B)

(I.A. Nos. 183587, 183595 and 183597 to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers

IA No. 183597/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPLICATION FOR RESTORATION

IA No. 183587/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 183595/2018 - RESTORATION)

SLP(C) No. 26084/2013 (IV-B)

IA No. 29436/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 29439/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 29441/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 18-02-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr Rohit Sharma, Adv.

Mr Rounak Nayak, Adv.

Mr Atul Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR

M/S Lex-peritia And Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(C) No. 26090/2013

Service is complete on respondent nos.1 to 3, 7, 8, 10, 20, 27, 30, 32 & 33 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no.4 has filed counter affidavit.

Item no.10

None appeared for respondent nos.14 to 16, 19, 21 to 26, 28, 29 & 31 when called. The record shows that vakalatnama has been filed on 12.9.2015, however, counter affidavit has not been filed till today. There is neither written application for extension of time to file pleadings in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 nor is there oral request to that effect. It appears that respondents are not interested in filing counter affidavit and, therefore, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Office report shows that vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos.14 to 16, 19, 21 to 26, 28, 29 & 31 has been filed on 12.9.2015 but counter affidavit has not been filed till today, as such, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent nos.5, 6, 9, 11 to 13, 17 & 18 within two weeks time.

SLP(C) No. 26084/2013

Respondent no.2 has filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1,5,7 and 8 but none has entered appearance.

Service is complete on respondent nos.3 (i), 4(i), 4(ii), 6 (i) & 6 (ii) but none has entered appearance.

List again on 24.4.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar