

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.16

SECTION IV-B

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 38574/2012

**ROSHNI AND ORS. & ORS.**

**Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**THE STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

(Only SLP(C) NO.26084/2013 and SLP(C) No. 26090/2013 are to be listed before Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) )

**WITH**

**SLP(C) No. 26090/2013 (IV-B)**

**(I.A. Nos. 183587, 183595 and 183597 to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers**

**IA No. 183597/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPLICATION FOR RESTORATION**

**IA No. 183587/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.**

**IA No. 183595/2018 - RESTORATION)**

**SLP(C) No. 26084/2013 (IV-B)**

**(IA. 183582,183585, 183594/2018 also to be listed before chamber judge**

**IA No. 29436/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION**

**IA No. 29439/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.**

**IA No. 29441/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Date : 05-03-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY**  
**[IN CHAMBER]**

**For Petitioner(s)**

**Ms.Nidhi Singh Dwivedi,Adv.**  
**Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR**

**Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR**

**For Respondent(s)**

**M/S Lex-peritia And Co., AOR**  
**Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR**  
**Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR**

**Ms.Poonam Atey,Adv.**

Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 26090/2013

Delay in filing the application for restoration is condoned.

Application for restoration is allowed.

Delay in filing application for substitution is also condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs.of deceased petitioner No.2 is allowed.

SLP(C) NO.26084/2013

Delay in filing the application for restoration is condoned.

Application for restoration is allowed.

Delay in filing application for substitution is also condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs.of deceased petitioner Nos.8 & 10 is allowed.

Applications have also been filed for condonation of delay & for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent Nos.3,4 & 6.

Delay in filing of application for substitution is condoned.

Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs.of deceased respondent Nos.3,4 & 6 is allowed.

Accordingly, amended cause title be filed.

Registry to proceed further.

(SUSHMA KUMARI BAJAJ)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
BRANCH OFFICER