

ITEM NO.1743

COURT NO.16

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 38574/2012

ROSHNI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

[Only SLP (C) No. 26090 of 2013 is listed under this item]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26090/2013 (IV-B)

IA 14954/2024 -APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA 14955/2024 -SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

IA 14956/2024 -APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE  
APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA 73293/2025-DELETION OF RESPONDENT NO.13

Date : 02-09-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Purohit, Adv.  
Mr. Jatin Lalwani, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. B.k. Satija, A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal, Adv.

Mrs. Subhadra Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Amartya, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Aditya Soni, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 26090/2013

Interlocutory application (I.A. No.73293/2025)  
has been filed by the petitioners for deletion of the  
name of respondent no.13.

It is submitted that respondent no. 13 is a  
proforma respondent and his presence is not required  
for full and complete adjudication of the dispute  
between the parties.

Having regard to the submissions made and on due  
consideration, the name of respondent no.13 be deleted  
from the list of respondents at the risk of the  
petitioners. I.A. No. 73293/2025 is, accordingly,  
allowed.

None appears to press interlocutory  
application(I.A. No.111107/2025) for impleadment.

List after two weeks.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
ASST.REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(CHETNA BALOONI)  
COURT MASTER